



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
CRA No. 36 of 1999

Rameya Sethi & others ***Appellants/
Petitioners***

Mr. M. Mishra, Sr. Advocate

-versus-

State of Orissa ***Respondent/
Opp. Party***

Mr. P.S. Nayak, AGA

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.K. SAHOO

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHITTARANJAN DASH

ORDER

Order No.

24.07.2025

24. 1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid arrangement (video conferencing/physical mode).
2. There are five Appellants in this case, out of which Appellant No.5, namely, Ashok Kumar Sahu is dead. Since no real relatives has filed any application for continuance of Appeal in respect of Appellant No.5- Ashok Kumar Sahu, the Appeal stands abated so far as Appellant No.5- Ashok Kumar Sahu is concerned.
3. Learned counsel for the State has produced written instructions received from the IIC, Berhampur Town Police Station wherein it is mentioned that Appellant No.2, namely, Narayan Ghadei died on 16.07.2023. Since no real relatives has filed any application for continuance of Appeal in respect of Appellant No.2, namely, Narayan



Ghadei, the Appeal stands abated so far as Appellant No.2 namely, Narayan Ghadei is concerned.

4. Therefore, the Appeal now survives only for Appellant No.1, namely Rameya Sethy, Appellant No.3, namely Kamaraju Lingam and Appellant No.4, namely Manas Bisoi.

5. Mr. Manoj Mishra, learned Senior Advocate appears for Appellant No.1 and in the connected CRA No.5 of 2000, Mr. S. Das, learned Senior Advocate appears for the sole Appellant-Kailash Ghadei and since the counsel for the other Appellants in CRA No.36 of 1999 are not present, we request the learned Senior Advocate Mr. S. Das to be the Amicus Curiae for those Appellants in CRA No.36 of 1999 i.e. Appellant Nos.1, 3, & 4 and he agrees for the same and seeks some time for preparation on consensus of these Parties.

6. List this matter on 29.08.2025.

(S.K. Sahoo)
Judge

(Chittaranjan Dash)
Judge